# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SARASOTA CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBLE GOVERNMENT, INC., and CITIZENS FOR SUNSHINE, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-1647

CITY OF SARASOTA, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA, SHANNON STAUB, NORA PATTERSON, and JOE BARBETTA,

Appellees.

# **BRIEF OF** *AMICUS CURIAE* **SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

# VICTOR LEE CHAPMAN

Florida Bar No. 407429 Barrett, Chapman & Ruta, P.A. 18 Wall Street Orlando, FL 32801 (407) 839-6227

Special Counsel for:

FIRST AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., a not-for-profit corporation

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAEvii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY2
I. Meetings of an Economic Development Agency Are not Exempt from the Sunshine Law
A. Background2
B. Florida's Sunshine Law7
C. Economic Development Agencies9
i. Background9
ii. The Statutory Language14
iii. No Specific Exemption for Meetings15
II. The Sunshine Law has no Intent Requirement17
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

Citation	Page
Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp., 908 So.2d 459 (Fla. 2005)	16
Barfield v. City of Ft. Lauderdale Police Dept., 639 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	8
Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Broward County v. Doran, 224 So.2d 693 (Fla.1969)	
Canney v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Alachua County, 278 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1973)	8-9
City of Miami Beach v. Berns, 245 So.2d 38 (Fla. 1971)	16
Grapski v. City of Alachua, 31 So.3d 193 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	7
<i>GTC, Inc. v. Edgar</i> , 967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007)	9
Holly v. Auld, 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	9
IDS Properties, Inc. v. Town of Palm Beach, 279 So.2d 353 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	12-13
Jones v. Tanzler, 238 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1970)	12
<i>Krause v. Reno</i> , 366 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	7
Major League Baseball v. Crist, 331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003)	4

Marston v. Gainesville Sun Pub. Co., Inc.,	
341 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	8
Mem'l HospW. Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.,	
729 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1999)	6
Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Associated Press,	
18 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	8
Neu v. Miami Herald Pub. Co.,	
462 So.2d 821 (Fla. 1985)	8
News-Press Pub. Co., Inc. v. Carlson,	
410 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	
Town of Palm Beach v. Gradison,	
296 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1974)	

# Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const., art I, sec. 24(b)	7, 14
Fla. Stat. § 119.07(7) (2009)	14
Fla. Stat. § 286.011 (2009)	6, 11, 14, 17, 20
Fla. Stat. § 286.011(3) (2009)	
Fla. Stat. § 286.011(4) (2009)	
Fla. Stat. § 286.0113(2)(a) (2009)	14
Fla. Stat. § 286.0113(2)(b) (2009)	15
Fla. Stat. § 287.057(1) (2009)	15
Fla. Stat. § 288.075(1)(a) (2009)	
Fla. Stat. § 288.075(2) (2009)	14

Fla. Stat. § 395.1056(3) (2009)	15
Fla. Stat. § 440.3851 (2009)	15
Fla. Stat. § 497.172(1) (2009)	15

# <u>Other</u>

Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 2004-19 (2004)	15
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla., 2001-26 (2001)	15
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 080-78 (1980)	15
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 1974-294 (1974)	12

# **Miscellaneous**

Stephanie Simon, <i>More States Considering Tax Breaks to Woo Jobs</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, Feb. 2, 2009	2
Jennifer L. Gilvert, Selling the City Without Selling Out: New Legislation on Development Incentives Emphasizes Accountability, 27 URB. LAW. 427 (1995)	2
Neil deMause & Joanna Cagan, Field of Schemes: How the Great Stadium Swindle Turns Public Money Into Private Profit, University of Nebraska Press (2008)	
Gaming the Tax Code: The New York Yankees and the City of New York Respond to Questions about the New Yankee Stadium: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Domestic policyof the H. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform, 110th Cong. 1–2 (Oct. 24, 2008)	4
<ul> <li>Dale, Ivan C., Economic Development Incentives, Accountability</li> <li>Legislation and a Double Negative Commerce Clause,</li> <li>46 St. Louis L.J. 247 (Winter 2002)</li> </ul>	3

Baade, Robert A., Baumann, Robert, and Matheson, Victor, <i>Selling</i> <i>the Game: Measuring the Economic Impact of Professional Sports Through</i>
<i>Taxable Sales</i> , Southern Economic Journal, Vol. 74:2 (October, 2007)
Gessing, Paul J. " <i>Public Funding of Sports Stadiums: Ballpark Boondoggle</i> ." (National Taxpayers Union Foundation, Policy Paper No. 133, February 28, 2001)
Keating, Raymond J. "We wuz robbed!: The subsidized stadium scam." Policy Review, No. 82, (March/April, 1997)
Baade, Robert A. "Stadiums, Professional Sports, and Economic Development: Assessing the Reality," Heartland Policy Study No. 62, March 1994
Ken Belson, <i>Stadium boom deepens municipal woes</i> , New York Times, Dec. 25, 2009
Dennis Coates, <i>A Closer Look at Stadium Subsidies</i> , The Journal of American Enterprise Institute (April 29, 2008)
Rabin, Charles, <i>Miami mayor looks for payback in Florida Marlins</i> <i>stadium deal</i> , Miami Herald, Aug. 27, 2010
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>The Freedom of Information Act and the Ecology of Transparency</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1011 (2008)
Report of the State Attorney, First Judicial Circuit (Oct. 6, 2009)16
